

Order No. 49 dt. 04.10.23

Today is fixed for appearance and E.R. of W.A.

Accused persons Nirmal Barman and Pradip Mandal who are on court bail are present and file hazira. Another accused person Supriya Chaki is not present but one absence condoning petition is filed on her behalf which is moved, considered and allowed.

One N.E.R. of W.A. pending against accused Paresh Chandra Pal is found filed in the record, wherefrom it appears that the warrant could not be executed as it falls under Harringhata P.S. within Nadia District. Ld Advocate for one of the accused person on court bail submitted in open court that he has instructions from his client that the accused Paresh Chandra Pal is ailing and present in his recorded address. It also appears from the report filed today that no effort has been made by the concerned P.S. to make raid and execute the warrant. As such the report is considered and dismissed. O.C. Sahebganj P.S. is directed to be personally present on the next date with detailed report, if any, upon the steps taken by him to conduct raid and execute the warrant, following which necessary order would be made against him in this regard on the next date.

To 13.10.2023 for personal appearance of O.C. Sahebganj P.S.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court
Cooch Behar (NDPS).

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court
Cooch Behar (NDPS).